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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 166
ANSWERED ON AUGUST 2, 2022
DECLINING VALUE OF INDIAN RUPEE AGAINST THE US DOLLAR
166. Shri Vivek K. Tankha:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has immediate plans to increase the value of Rupee against the Dollar;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether Government has formulated long-term plans to strengthen the value of Rupee in the international markets; and

(d) whether Government has formed a Committee to control the plummeting value of Indian

Rupee, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SMT NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 166
ON ‘DECLINING VALUE OF INDIAN RUPEE AGAINST THE US DOLLAR”
RAISED BY SHRI VIVEK K. TANKHA DUE FOR ANSWER ON 2ND AUGUST, 2022

(a) to (d) The exchange rate of the Indian Rupee is determined largely by the market forces of demand and supply. The Reserve Bank of India (RBI) intervenes only to curb excessive volatility in the foreign exchange market and to maintain orderly conditions therein without targeting any specific level of the

exchange rate.

RBI regularly monitors the foreign exchange market and intervenes in situations of excess volatility.
Further, recent measures taken by RBI include 1) Exemption of Incremental Foreign Currency Non-Resident (Bank) [FCNR(B)] and Non-Resident (External) Rupee (NRE) deposits from the maintenance of CRR and SLR up to November 4, 2022; 2) Exemption of fresh FCNR(B) and NRE deposits from the extant regulation on interest rates to allow banks to provide higher interest rates till October 31, 2022 than those offered to comparable domestic rupee term deposits with a view to attract foreign currency deposits; 3) Revision of regulatory regime relating to Foreign Portfolio Investment in debt flows to encourage foreign investment in Indian debt instruments; 4) Raising of External Commercial Borrowing limit (under automatic route) to $1.5 billion and the all-in-cost ceiling by 100 bps in select cases up to December 31, 2022; 5) Allowing Authorised Dealer Category-1 (AD Cat-I) banks to utilise overseas foreign currency borrowing for lending in foreign currency to entities for a wider set of end-use purposes, subject to the negative list set out for external commercial borrowings.

Additionally, in order to promote growth of exports from India and to support the increasing interest of global trading community in the Indian Rupee, RBI has decided to put in place an additional arrangement for invoicing, payment, and settlement of exports/imports in Indian Rupee vide its circular on International Trade Settlement in Indian Rupees (INR) dated July 11, 2022.

The Government and RBI closely monitor developments in the exchange rate of the Indian rupee and calibrate macroeconomic policies on a regular basis.
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SHRI VIVEK K. TANKHA: Sir, my question to the Finance Minister, through you, is this. Because of sharp depreciation of Rupee against US Dollar on account of aggressive monetary tightening by US Federal Reserve and spill over conflict have thrown major challenges for policy-makers in the Government. Indian Rupee has depreciated by 7 per cent in 2022, continued capital outflow of US Dollar 50 billion up to September, 2021, is now a reality. The Liberalised Remittance Scheme which allows 2,50,000 dollars per individual with little or no monitoring outflow and return benefits could be adding pressure on Rupee. And since it is only an outflow, reduction of remittance may be a solution. The question is: Is the Government considering that?
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THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA): Don't worry. It is his guestion.

SHRI VIVEK K. TANKHA: Sir, even though | did not get a reply to what | had asked--it
is a very important question for the country, what | had asked--but my second
supplementary is this. Again, these are suggestions which would help the Government. These are out of box suggestions. Introduction of Jan Dhan Yojana, another quick and long term solution, can be employed in bank accounts of all blue-collared Indians remitting US Dollar 38 billion from UAE and other Gulf countries, which could directly add to the kitty of RBI nostro account. What is happening today is, millions of Indians are not allowed to remit their Dollar payment to India. They go through foreign banks and their Rupee payment comes to India. If, say, Bank of Baroda, which is in UAE, permits these accounts to be opened, these Indians can


send their own Dollar payments to India, which will add 38 billion to the Indian kitty apart from the &0 billion that | have asked earlier.

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE; AND THE MINISTER OF CORPORATE
AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN): Sir, the MoS is addressing the question. | quite take the suggestion given by the hon. Member, Shri Vivek Tankha,
certainly, it is one of the things which we would like to consider. | am not giving it as
an assurance because it is more in the domain of the RBI. But there are discussions between the Government and the RBI to see how best we can have various similar such schemes through which we are able to draw foreign remittances which are directly, like the way you have said, foreign currency remittances intc the accounts and so on. There has been something which the RBI has already worked on and also announced in the recent past. However, with all this said, on the value of the Indian Rupee, interventions which are happening from the RBI side are more for containing volatility which is happening between Indian Rupee and the Dollar and so on. Even the intervention being made by RBI is not so much to determine the value, increase it or decrease it, of the Indian Rupee. It is not for that. It is more to avoid the volatility and allow it to find its course because it is free. India like many other countries is not pitching its currency at a level so extraneously. So, the ways in which we want to strengthen having foreign currencies coming into India are very many and RBIl and the Ministry are fairly engaged in it.l take your input. But, of course, for the Parliamentary sake, | would want to emphasise that it is not an assurance the Ministry of Finance is
going to be able to give it. That is something for me to certainly pass it on to RBl now that the hon. Member has said it.
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SHRI LUIZINHO JOAQUIM FALEIRO : Mr. Vice-Chairman, Sir, | appreciate the reply
given. But, the fact is for the last six months, the rupee has depreciated 28 times by 34 per cent. | was reading today's newspaper which says it will further depreciate.


And, the fact is that the foreign exchange reserve has declined to US dollar 672 billion by mid-July because of pressure of costly imports of crude oil, coal, gold, etc. This is having a very bad effect on the economy. Can the hon. Minister assure us that something will be done immediately to arrest the collapse of the rupee ?

SHRIMATI NIERMALA SITHARAMAN : Sir, first of all, | would like to say that a very
senior Member raised a very important issue. There is no collapse of the rupee. | am
just speaking up on what the hon. Member has said. Indian rupee's fluctuations are more versus the US dollar. And, even there, the performance of the Indian rupee is much better than its own peers, which withstood the impact of the US Fed's decision much better than any other peer currencies and actually if you compare Indian rupee versus other currencies, it is appreciating in its manner. So, let us please understand the context and speak about the Indian rupee; there is no collapse. Through you, Sir,
| would like to assure the hon. Member that there is no collapse of the Indian rupee.
And, also to speak about the reserves coming down, we are still somewhere in the range of -- let me give you what | had this morning -- as of 22nd July, it was at US
dollar §71.56 billion reserves. Therefore, it is not a small amount. Yes, when it was in the range of 600 and now it has come down in the range of higher-ends of 500, 571 and so on, we are still comfortably placed. So, | want the House to take into
cognisance Indian rupee's performance versus others, whether it is the UK pound and so on; and, therefore, it is contextualised Indian rupee's performance versus the US, particularly, because of the various steps which are being taken by the US Fed.
Therefore, collapse, it is actually finding its natural course. As | said, the RBI is
continuously monitoring it; monitoring and intervening only if there is volatility. The RBI's interventions are not so much to fix the value of the Indian Rupee because it is free to find its own course.
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THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA): Come to the question.
...(Interruptions )..
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THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA) : The second part of your observation will not go on record. ...(Interruptions).. Only the question you have put will go on record. ...(Interruptions ).. It will not go on record. ... (Interruptions ).. It is irrelevant. ... (Interruptions )..
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